
Annual Agreement for Red Light Violation Cameras and Citation System Amendment No. Nine 
RFP07-594 

Procurement and Contracts Division  Page 1 
 

AMENDMENT NUMBER NINE TO AGREEMENT 

DATED APRIL 1, 2008 

BETWEEN CITY OF ORLANDO AND LASERCRAFT, INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is made and entered into 

effective as of the ___ day of _________, 2020 (“Effective Date”), by and between the City of 

Orlando, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, 

hereinafter referred to as the “City” and LaserCraft, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the 

“Contractor”.    

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor entered into an Agreement as of the date of April 

1, 2008 (“Agreement”), whereby the latter would provide red light violation cameras and access 

to a citations processing system; and 

WHEREAS, on June 8, 2010, the Contractor was purchased by American Traffic 

Solutions, Inc. (now doing business as Verra Mobility), which has maintained LaserCraft, Inc. as 

a wholly owned subsidiary that continues to provide the City red light violation cameras and access 

to a citations processing system; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement was subsequently amended by Amendment Number One to 

Agreement effective October 23, 2009 (Amendment One), Amendment Number Two to 

Agreement effective November 1, 2010 (Amendment Two), Amendment Number Three to 

Agreement effective April 12, 2011 (Amendment Three), by extension letter dated March 8, 2012 

(2012 Extension), Amendment Number Four to Agreement effective April 1, 2013 (Amendment 

Four), Amendment Number Five to Agreement effective October 1, 2014 (Amendment Five), 

Amendment Number Six to Agreement effective September 30, 2015 (Amendment Six), 

Amendment Number Seven to Agreement effective October 31, 2015 (Amendment Seven), and 

Amendment Number Eight to Agreement effective December 1, 2015 (Amendment Eight); and 



Annual Agreement for Red Light Violation Cameras and Citation System Amendment No. Nine 
RFP07-594 

Procurement and Contracts Division  Page 2 
 

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor desire to further amend the Agreement to extend 

the term of the Agreement for an additional three (3) years; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained 

herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged by the parties, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference. 

2. The term of the Agreement is hereby extended for the period commencing on 

January 1, 2021 and ending on December 31, 2023 (“Extension Period”).  During 

the Extension Period, Contractor shall continue to charge the City the rate of Three 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500) per approach per month for all 

operational camera systems, whether existing, new, replaced, relocated or 

otherwise.   

3. During the Extension Period, Contractor shall continue to generate and 

administratively process recorded images of events in accordance with the terms 

and conditions of the Agreement, as amended, and the current Business Rules 

Questionnaire completed by the City.  As part of its services, Contractor shall 

continue to facilitate phone and web-based payment processing services, through 

its established relationships with financial services providers, to persons receiving 

violation notices from the City at no additional charge. The Business Rules 

Questionnaire may be updated, completed, or revised in part or in whole during the 

Extension Period on behalf of the City by any of the following individuals acting 

independently: (i) the City’s Red Light Operations Manager, (ii) the City’s Chief 

Procurement Officer or (iii) either of their written designees.  Contractor and its 



Annual Agreement for Red Light Violation Cameras and Citation System Amendment No. Nine 
RFP07-594 

Procurement and Contracts Division  Page 3 
 

employees, contractors, agents and servants will in no event be considered to be 

employees, agents (other than in the limited capacity described herein), or servants 

of the City.  This Agreement does not and shall not be interpreted as creating a 

general agency relationship between Contractor and the City. 

4. Pursuant to Section VIII.A, the City acknowledges and agrees that Contractor may 

use the following subcontractors under the Agreement: 

National Services, LLC 
Honey Home Services Inc.  
Reliable Engineering Development Services LLC (REDS) 
C3/CustomerContactChannels, Inc. 
CSG Systems, Inc. 
I.T. Consortium, Inc. 
Wynndalco Enterprises, LLC 
Ace Staffing, Inc. 
RL Burns, Inc. 
F.R. Aleman & Associates, Inc. 

 

In all other respects, and except as specifically modified and amended herein, the 

Agreement, as amended by Amendment One, Amendment Two, Amendment Three, the 2012 

Extension, Amendment Four, Amendment Five, Amendment Six, Amendment Seven, and 

Amendment Eight shall continue in full force and effect as written and the parties hereto agree to 

be bound thereby. 

****************************************************************************** 

  



Annual Agreement for Red Light Violation Cameras and Citation System Amendment No. Nine 
RFP07-594 

Procurement and Contracts Division  Page 4 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals on the date 
first written above. 

PROCUREMENT & CONTRACTS 
DIVISION City of Orlando, Florida 

 APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGALITY for the use and reliance of 
the City of Orlando, Florida, only. 

By:  ______________________________   
Chief Procurement Officer  _____________________________, 

2020 
   

 _________________________________   
Name, Typed or Printed   

 
_____________________________, 2020 

 ASSISTANT CITY ATIORNEY 
ORLANDO, FLORIDA 

****************************************************************************** 

  



Annual Agreement for Red Light Violation Cameras and Citation System Amendment No. Nine 
RFP07-594 

Procurement and Contracts Division  Page 5 
 

Contractor  
 

CORPORATE SEAL By:  

Signature 

  

Name & Title, Typed or Printed 

LASERCRAFT, INC. 

Name of Company, Corp., etc. 

1150 N. Alma School Road 

Mailing Address 

Mesa, AZ 85201 

City, State and Zip 

480-443-7000 

Area Code/Telephone Number 
 

STATE OF FLORIDA } 

COUNTY OF                   } 

 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of � physical presence 
or � online notarization, this _____ day of ___________________, 20____, by 
_____________________________ (name of person) as ___________________________ (type 
of authority, (e.g., officer, trustee, attorney in fact, etc.) for ___________________ 
___________________________ (name of entity/party on behalf of whom instrument was 
executed). 

              

      Signature of Notary Public – State of Florida 

      Print, Type, or Stamp Notary Name:    

      

(Affix Notary Stamp or Seal Above) 

___ Personally Known or ___ Produced Identification  

Type of Identification Produced __________________________ 

 


